This act is to reinstate chapter 48 of the General Laws of 1901.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 11, 1902.

## CHAPTER 81.

H. F. No. 77.

Public highway to lakes. An act to locate and establish a public highway or cartway running from a public highway or cartway to a lake, the area of which covers at least eighty (80) acres.

> Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

> SECTION 1. If twenty-four freeholders of any county having a population of 10,000 inhabitants and having a taxable valuation of \$3,000,000 or over, petition, the board of county commissioners of such county for the location and establishment of a highway or cartway running from a public highway or cartway to a lake, the area of which covers at least eighty (80) acres and abounds with game and fish, lying within two (2) miles from said public highway or cartway, setting forth in such petition the beginning, course and termination of the highway or cartway proposed to be located and established, together with the names of the owners of the land, if known, through which the same may pass, the county auditor of such county shall lay such petition before the board of county commissioners at the next session thereafter.

> SEC. 2. It is hereby made the duty of the county commissioners of the several counties when such petition is presented to proceed in the same manner to lay out and establish such highway or cartway as other county roads are laid out and established.

Provided, that if the beginning, course and termination of such proposed highway or cartway shall be in their opinion the nearest and cheapest route to the lake, they then shall grant said petition, but if in their opinion the route is longer or more expensive than could be taken, then the board shall not grant said petition.

Provided, further, that if the board of county commissioners have laid out and established one public highway or cartway as above described to such a lake, it is hereby

150

[Chap.

left optional with said board whether the lake is sufficient in size to warrant laying out and establishing another.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 11, 1902.

## CHAPTER 82.

An act providing for the investment of proceeds of the sale of certain down timber, situated in Itasca State Park.

Whereas, Certain down timber situated upon lands owned by the state in Itasca Park have been sold by the state auditor, acting as state land commissioner, by and with the approval of the governor and attorney general; now, therefore.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION I. That the proceeds of the sale made by officers of the state of certain down timber situated upon state lands in Itasca Park, shall be credited upon the books of the state treasurer and state auditor to the Itasca State Park fund.

The amount of money so received may be expended under the direction of the governor and attorney genral in the construction of a state house upon the shore of Itasca lake in said park, and in the making of other incidental and necessary improvements.

This act shall take effect and be in force from Sec. 2. and after its passage.

Approved March 6, 1902.

## CHAPTER 83.

An act for change of name and classification of the state schools for the deaf and the blind at Faribault.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION I. That the state schools for the deaf and the blind, located at Faribault, heretofore made and known as departments of the "Minnesota Institute for Defectives," shall hereafter be known and designated as Minnesota Schools for the Deaf and the Blind, and

4

S. F. No. 11.

proceeds of sale of timber.

H. F. No. 25.

Itasca Park

Change of name.